

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 25, 2015, 11:33 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E CDF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 91610-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

v.

LYONS ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a JAN-PRO CLEANING SYSTEMS,

Petitioner.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES'
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29737
Office Id. No. 90122
P.O. Box 40121
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED	2
	1. When deciding whether Lyons’s franchisees were covered under the Industrial Insurance Act, is the work performed by Lyons’s franchisees examined rather than the franchise relationship itself, when the case law establishes that the proper focus is on the essence of the work performed under a contract rather than the labels that the parties attached to their relationship?	2
	2. Is an independent contractor exempt from coverage merely because the contractor had the ability to use another worker when <i>White v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 48 Wn.2d 470, 294 P.2d 650 (1956), held that an independent contractor is exempt only if he or she “employs others” to perform work?.....	2
	3. Does the exception in RCW 51.08.195 for independent contractors who perform work under a contract apply to a franchisee whose work is not free from the direction and control of a franchisor and who is not customarily engaged in an independently established trade or business?.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Lyons Contracts for Cleaning Services and Directs Its Franchisees to Provide Those Services to Lyons’s Customers	2
	B. The Court of Appeals Concluded That Many of Lyons’s Janitor Franchisees Were Likely Its Workers	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	7

A.	Focusing on the Work Performed Under the Contract Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest Because an Independent Contractor is Covered Whenever the Essence of the Work Under the Contract Is Personal Labor	8
1.	The Proper Inquiry Is the Work Performed by the Franchisee	9
2.	The Analysis Does Not Rest on the Type of Franchisee Contract	12
3.	RCW 51.08.070 Applies to Qualified Independent Contractors Regardless Whether They Are Sole Proprietors	13
B.	The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>White</i> Because <i>White</i> Did Not Hold That the Contractual Ability to Use Another to Perform the Work of the Contract Precluded Coverage	14
C.	The Court of Appeals Properly Concluded That the Franchisees Are Not Exempt Under the Six Factor Test in RCW 51.08.195	17
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 46 Wn.2d 475, 282 P.2d 265 (1955).....	15
<i>Crall v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 45 Wn.2d 497, 275 P.2d 903 (1954).....	15
<i>Dana's Housekeeping, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 600, 886 P.2d 1147 (1995).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Department of Labor & Indus. v. Lyons Enterprises, Inc.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 347 P.3d 464 (2015).....	passim
<i>Dolby v. Worthy</i> , 141 Wn. App. 813, 173 P.3d 946 (2007).....	13
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 51 Wn. App. 159, 752 P.2d 381 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Norman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 10 Wn.2d 180, 116 P.2d 360 (1941).....	9
<i>Pappas v. Hershberger</i> , 85 Wn.2d 152, 530 P.2d 642 (1975).....	13
<i>Silliman v. Argus Services, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 232, 19 P.3d 428 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>White v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 48 Wn.2d 470, 294 P.2d 650 (1956).....	passim

Statutes

RCW 51.08.020	13
RCW 51.08.070	9

RCW 51.08.180	6, 8, 9, 13
RCW 51.08.195	passim
RCW 51.12.010	10
RCW 51.12.020	13
RCW 51.14.010	9

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	2
